
Please ask for Charlotte Kearsey
Direct Line: 01246 345236
Email  committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk

The Chair and Members of Joint 
Cabinet and Employment & General 
Committee

23 September 2019

Dear Councillor,

Please attend a meeting of the JOINT CABINET AND EMPLOYMENT & 
GENERAL COMMITTEE to be held on TUESDAY, 1 OCTOBER 2019 at 10.00 
am in Committee Room 1, Town Hall, the agenda for which is set out below.

AGENDA

Part 1(Public Information)

1.   Declaration of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to items on the 
Agenda 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

3.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 6)

4.   Delivering Chesterfield's Growth Strategy (Pages 7 - 88)

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

To move “That under Regulation 21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements)(Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2000, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972.”

Public Document Pack



Part 2 (Non-Public Information)

4a.  Delivering Chesterfield's Growth Strategy – Appendix F (Pages 89 - 91)

Yours sincerely,

Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer



JC&E&G 10.09.19
1

JOINT CABINET AND EMPLOYMENT & GENERAL COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 10th September, 2019

Present:-

Councillor P Gilby (Chair)

Councillors Blank
Davenport
K Falconer
T Gilby
Holmes
J Innes

Councillors Ludlow
Mannion-Brunt
T Murphy
Sarvent
Serjeant
Simmons

*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme

6   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

No declarations of interest were received.

7   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Brittain. 

8   MINUTES 

RESOLVED – 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Cabinet and Employment and 
General Committee of 4 June, 2019 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.

9   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 

RESOLVED – 

That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



JC&E&G 10.09.19
2

10   NORTHGATE HOUSING MANAGEMENT SYSTEM UPGRADE 

The Assistant Director – Housing submitted a report seeking approval for 
the Northgate Housing Management System upgrade. 

The Northgate Housing Management System had been the integrated 
system providing estates, repairs, rents, arrears and allocations 
functionality for Housing Services since 2000. The processes and 
procedures used had become embedded and integral to current ways of 
working. 

The contract to provide support for the Northgate Housing System would 
be due for renewal at the end of March 2020 but there were risks to 
business continuity which would result in an unsupported system from 
January 2020.

The option to bring the Northgate Housing System upgrade forward in the 
ICT improvement programme would mitigate the risk of systems failure. A 
requirement for additional staffing resources in the ICT Improvement 
Programme Team had been recognised to ensure delivery. 

The capital costs to deliver the transformational programme would be met 
from within the current Housing Revenue Account (HRA) capital 
programme. The additional revenue costs would be met from the HRA 
working balance. 

A comprehensive information assurance risk assessment had been 
undertaken. 

*RESOLVED – 

1. That the Northgate Housing Management System upgrade to 
Software as a Service be agreed. 

2. That the three year transformation programme to drive change and 
ensure systems and working practices are fit for the future be 
implemented. 

3. That the additional revenue costs identified in section 5 of the 
officer’s report be funded from the HRA working balance. 

Page 4



JC&E&G 10.09.19
3

4. That the proposal to establish the two year fixed term posts of 
Project Manager, Business Analyst and Project Officer in the ICT 
Transformation Programme Team be approved. 

5. That the proposal to establish the two year fixed term post of 
Programme Manager using resources from an existing established 
full-time equivalent Project Manager post plus additional identified 
budget, as detailed in Appendix 1 of the officer’s report, be 
approved. 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

To ensure that the housing management system is fit for purpose and 
supports the delivery of a customer focussed housing service.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



For publication

Delivering Chesterfield’s Growth Strategy

For publication – main report

Not for publication – Appendix F to this report is exempt from 
publication by virtue of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972.

Meeting: Council
Joint Cabinet and Employment and General 
Committee

Date: 9th October 2019
1st October 2019

Cabinet portfolio: Economic Growth

Report by: Chief Executive; Executive Director; Assistant 
Director – Economic Growth

1.0 Purpose of report

1.1 This report makes a series of recommendations to help 
Chesterfield achieve its growth strategy objectives; to improve 
and accelerate the delivery of key growth projects and 
programmes; and to drive outcomes for our communities, 
whilst avoiding placing additional pressure on council budgets.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That an informal Joint Growth Board is established with 
Derbyshire County Council in order to provide improved focus 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



on the delivery of key growth projects within Chesterfield 
borough.

2.2 That the proposal to establish a new Joint Growth Unit, with 
officer roles designed to focus on the delivery of key growth 
projects, is approved with additional provision for the 
commissioning of further specialist advice and support as 
required.

2.3 That a new Skills Delivery Officer post is established in the 
Economic Development service.

2.4 That the Executive Director, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Economic Growth, be given delegated authority to 
approve the final job descriptions for new posts and the final 
budget for the new Joint Growth Unit, following the job 
evaluation of new posts within the proposed structure.

2.5 That the costs of these recommendations are met through the 
retained business rates income received from the Markham 
Vale Enterprise Zone, in order to protect core budgets.

3.0 Report details

Background

3.1 As set out in the growth strategy approved by Council in 
December 2018, there are a number of key growth and 
regeneration projects underway in the borough. Collectively, 
these projects provide an opportunity to put Chesterfield on a 
higher growth trajectory and redress the deficit in local job 
creation that arose from economic restructuring during the 
1980s and 1990s.

3.2 As well as being critical to the future wellbeing of the borough, 
these growth opportunities will be increasingly important for 
the financial sustainability of the council, given the shift away 

Page 8



from grant funding towards council tax, business rates and 
income from services and facilities. Each of these sources of 
income for the council will be better served by a growing, 
thriving economy.

3.3 Whilst most of the key projects that make up the ‘billion pound 
town’ are being led by the private sector, there are important 
roles for the local authorities, both the borough council and 
Derbyshire county council, in ensuring they remain on track. 
As well as fostering the right environment for growth, the 
growth strategy also noted that delivery of the borough’s key 
projects ‘requires a joined-up approach between key partners 
that works to remove any potential blockages and speeds up 
the process of scheme delivery’. Against a backdrop of 
national and global economic uncertainty and future risks, the 
role of local authorities in demonstrating place leadership 
becomes ever more important in maintaining confidence and 
momentum among private sector developers and investors.

Current position

3.4 At present, both councils are working on a number of key 
growth projects, the most notable of which are set out in the 
table below. A fuller list of projects is included in Appendix E.

Scheme Size (£) Headline outcomes
Chesterfield 
Waterside

£340m 1,500 residential units (RUs), 
30,000sqm office, 22,000sqm 
commercial/leisure/community 
uses, 2,500 jobs

Peak Resort £400m 90,000sqm commercial 
floorspace, 1,200 jobs

HS2 (station 
and town 
centre)

Amion Study 
(2017) - 
£420m 
construction 
cost

(Aecom masterplan – medium 
density development) – 1,450 
RUs, 40,000sqm office, 38,000 
sqm ancillary development, 
3,200 jobs

Page 9



Staveley 
corridor

Amion Study 
- £290m 
construction 
cost 
(including 
£90m for 
Chesterfield 
Staveley 
Regeneration 
Route [Local 
Large Majors 
Bid]

1,500 RUs, 120,000sqm 
B1/B2/B8 floorspace plus IMD, 
2,900 jobs

A61 growth 
corridor

£7m Hollis Lane extension
Lordsmill roundabout 
improvements
21st century corridor
Smart Signalisation and 
Wayfinding project

Town Centre £20m

£15m

£27m

Northern Gateway Phase 1 – 
16,200sqm development (Co-
op, enterprise centre, MSCP), 
320 jobs
Northern Gateway Phase 2 – 
no development schedules 
available
Market Place Reconfiguration 
and potential Town Deal for 
Staveley

Housing 
Delivery

Tbc 1500 RUs
Walton Works,
Dunston,
Mastin Moor,
Spire Neighbourhoods 

3.5 Good progress has been made on all these projects in recent 
years and in several cases there has been a notable shift from 
planning and securing funding, to delivery, with ‘spades in the 

Page 10



ground’ on a number of the sites across the borough. The size 
of the collective opportunity has increased investor interest in 
the borough, with the ‘billion 
[...]
taken to resolve them, causing frustration 
with private sector partners and risks for the strong 
relationships the authorities enjoy with funders.

3.12 In response to the issues described above, it is proposed that 
changes are made with regards to the governance 
arrangements that currently exist for the key growth projects 
summarised at 3.4. Consideration has been given to 
establishing a formal arrangement, enabled through 
constitutional changes at both councils. However, it is 
considered at this stage that significant progress can be made 
without requiring formal changes, given the nature of the 
challenges outlined above (prioritisation of officer time; 
visibility of project progress). Therefore, the proposal is to 
create a Joint Growth Board that will work within the existing 
constitutions and delegated powers of both partner councils.

3.13 A Joint Growth Board would include the leaders of both 
councils together with the appropriate lead Cabinet members. 
It would be responsible for monitoring delivery of a defined 
list of key projects (potentially those listed at 3.4) and making 
decisions to ensure those projects remain on track, where 
those decisions are already vested in the members of the 
Board by the respective council constitutions. Any decision 
that would require, for example, the approval of the Cabinet 
of one or both councils would still need to be taken to those 
committees and could not be made by the new Joint Board. 
Rather, the new Board would focus on setting priorities for 
officers within the two councils and considering policy choices 
and trade-offs that may need to be made in order to respond 
to delivery challenges that arise.

Page 13



3.14 Draft Terms of Reference for the new Board are set out at 
Appendix A for consideration. It is intended to bring the new 
Board together as soon as possible at least on a shadow basis 
pending the approval of Terms of Reference. It is proposed 
that the Board would meet every two mo
[...]
escriptions for new posts 
and the final budget for the new Joint Growth Unit, following 
the job evaluation of new posts within the proposed structure.

3.18 The unit is designed in order to work closely with and 
alongside existing teams in both councils. It will be important 
to maintain the resources available in those wider teams in 
order to ensure net resources have increased, rather than 
simply re-distributing resources. The assessment of the 
required need has been made based on the current status of 
each of the key projects and the knowledge of officers working 
in both authorities regarding the type and scale of resource 
likely to be needed over the next 3-4 years as those projects 
are delivered. It will need to be kept under regular review, 
which will be the responsibility of the manager for the new 
unit in conjunction with Chesterfield borough’s Assistant 
Director – Economic Growth and Derbyshire county’s Director 
of Economy and Regeneration; with final accountability resting 
with the Joint Growth Board.

3.19 In addition to the roles to be included permanently within the 
new unit, there is a further need for specialist skills at key 
stages during project delivery. However, these are often for a 
short period and/or for a key piece of technical work, neither 
of which would warrant a permanent staff appointment. 
Therefore, it is proposed that the new unit is set up with an 
annual operating budget that can be called upon to 

Page 15



commission additional specialist work as required and in line 
with specific approvals given for the budgets for each project.

3.20 The existing Economic Development service has been very 
successful over the years in sourcing funding for the key 
projects. However, as covered in this report there is a need to 
place further focus on resources to support and manage the 
delivery of those projects key to the economy of Chesterfield 
and north Derbyshire. When the new Joint Growth Unit is 
formed, the team wil
[...]
ided that (a) there is a clear asset being 
created and (b) there is a revenue stream to support the costs 
of borrowing and repayment. The borough council is currently 
formalising its proposals and wider policy to determine the 
use of the business rate growth arising from the Markham 
Vale Enterprise Zone, MVEZ, and a Council report is due to be 
considered in December 2019. However, as part of this report 
it is proposed that an element of the revenue from the MVEZ 
is used to support the costs of the new joint growth unit. The 
further report to Council will consider the potential for further 
uses including, borrowing for capital investment. This 
approach would be entirely in keeping with the government 
policy for business rates from Enterprise Zones. Borrowing 
terms would need to be set in order to match the remaining 
period during which business rates would be retained 
(currently due to end around 2037).

3.23 Taking this approach would place the councils in a much 
stronger position to attract external funding and be able to 
invest to de-risk schemes where there is a case to do so in 
order to unlock private sector finance. It is proposed that 

Page 17



provision is made for this within the new arrangements, 
subject to the further report to be considered by Council in 
December. The terms of reference for the new Joint Growth 
Board include the ability to consider proposals brought by 
Chesterfield borough’s existing economic development service 
and Derbyshire county’s economy and regeneration service, 
and the joint growth unit for the use of available revenue 
streams to support borrowing to invest for such purposes. The 
Board would then make a recommendation to the council to 
borrow against that revenue stream. Any decision to do so 
would remain subject to the normal decision making process 
of the Council, including a sound business case and robust 
analysis of risks.  

Skills and Supply Chain

3.24 Cabinet signed off Chesterfield’s first
[...]
The focus on 
skills has meant that the post holder has not been able to 
support the service in the delivery of key growth projects and 
programmes and, in particular, development of a new Visitor 
Economy Strategy. 

3.29 It is also clear that today’s skills agenda is wide ranging and 
increasingly specialised. And that a focussed effort is required 
to ensure that Chesterfield borough, its communities and 
businesses benefit from the skills funding opportunities on 
offer; working in harness with schools, Chesterfield College, 
University of Derby and other education partners..

 

Page 19



3.30 In addition, despite the significant regeneration taking place in 
Chesterfield borough and the positive activity achieved to date 
through implementation of the Skills Action Plan, there 
remains work to do to ensure that the most disadvantaged in 
our communities benefit from the job opportunities 
presented. It is therefore proposed that a dedicated Skills 
Delivery resource is created to ensure that greater focus and 
effort is placed on supporting the hardest to reach, again 
funded through the business rates uplift. 

4.0 Communications and consultation

4.1 Subject to approval of the report and once capacity is in place, 
there will need to be clear communication with private sector 
partners in order that the relevant points of contact for 
particular projects and programmes are understood.

4.2 Whilst there has not been a formal consultation regarding the 
proposals, a number of delivery partners have been sounded 
out and are broadly supportive of the approach, provided it 
can provide genuine additional capacity and a ‘single point of 
contact’ that supports developers to navigate the structures 
and processes of the two local authorities.

5.0 Human Resources
 

5.1 Appendix B includes details of the proposed staffing for the 
Joint Growth Unit. Appendix D includes the draft job 
descriptions for the new posts. The gradings for new posts, 
based on the draft job descriptions, have been considered 
through the HR gauge process, but need to be finalised 
through the job evaluation panel. It is recommended that the 
Executive Director, in consultation with the Cabinet Member 
for Economic Growth, be given delegated authority to approve 
the final job descriptions for new posts and final budget for 
the new Joint Growth Unit following the job evaluation of new 
posts within the proposed structure.

Page 20



5.2 Whilst working to a programme set by the Joint Growth Board 
(comprising both local authorities), it is proposed that the staff 
would be employed on permanent contracts, with all but one 
post, being directly employed by Chesterfield Borough Council 
and on its terms and conditions. Staff would therefore be 
expected to act within Chesterfield Borough Council’s policies 
and processes. 

5.3 The exception to this arrangement is in relation to the 
transport and highways infrastructure project officer which, 
given the post holder will be discharging activity on behalf of 
Derbyshire County Council as the highway and transport 
authority, it is proposed that they would be employed by 
Derbyshire County Council. This will ensure the appropriate 
lines of professional leadership and accountability are 
maintained. Notwithstanding this professional alignment, the 
post holder will largely be based in the Joint Growth Unit at 
Chesterfield and day to day, will be deployed by the Joint 
Growth Unit manager.

5.4 The transport and infrastructure project officer post will be 
created within Derbyshire County Council’s Economy and 
Regeneration Service but will be funded directly and, in full, by 
Chesterfield Borough Council through the retained business 
rates. All pension and other employee-related costs will be 
fully covered as part of this arrangement.

5.5 Recruitment to the staffing structure would be carried out 
using the appropriate HR policies of the Council, with input 
from a mix of senior officers from both
[...]
is therefore sufficient 
provision within this sum to cover the first two years of 
operation of the Joint Growth Unit. 

Page 22



6.4 The cost calculations in Appendix C also include a proportion 
of funding for the new unit (10%) to be met from eligible staff 
expenditures linked to capital projects and programmes. This 
figure has been produced on a risk-adjusted basis based on 
known capital projects and the likely pipeline of future bids. In 
practice it is likely to ebb and flow from year to year and has 
therefore been set at a prudent level.

6.5 As demonstrated in Appendix C, the costs of the proposals can 
be met with a healthy contingency to allow for any changes in 
Business Rates retrieval, so there is no requirement for a net 
growth in revenue costs from the Council’s General Fund.

6.6 The latest estimates for business rates income retention at 
MVEZ under the 25 year arrangements, which commenced in 
2011/ 2012, suggest the availability of approximately £1.93m 
p.a. from 2020-2021 through 2036-2037. 

6.7 HM Government’s Cities and Local Growth Unit have now 
issued advice to the Council on the matter of EZ business 
rates. This advice confirms that as billing authority, it is for the 
borough council to determine how the retained business rates  
from MVEZ are allocated post April 2020 through 2037. 

6.8 The Council, however, must have regard to HM Government 
policy, which states that … “all Enterprise Zone business rates 
growth should be retained by the local area, to support local 
economic priorities and ensure that Enterprise Zone growth is 
reinvested locally”. The Council is currently formalising its 
proposals and wider policy to determine the future use of the 
business rate growth arising from MVEZ; a Council report is 
due to be considered in December 2019.

6.9 Discussions have taken place between both local authorities, 
relevant Government departments and the Local Enterprise 
Partnerships about the best way to utilise the retaine
[...]
and improvements 
in capacity relating to the delivery of key growth projects and 
programmes within Chesterfield borough. Accelerating the 
delivery of the borough’s key growth projects would start to 
redress the deficit in local job creation, deliver positive 
benefits in terms of community impact and contribute 
towards the financial sustainability of the council, given the 
shift away from grant funding towards council tax, business 
rates and income from services and facilities. 

8.2 It is similarly anticipated that there would be benefits for the 
employees in the service areas of the two local authorities 
through improved capacity and a structure that co-ordinates 
and improves focus. Recruitment would also take place in line 
with the Council’s Recruitment and Selection Policy which has 
already been subject to the Council’s EIA process.

8.3 Any decisions on individual projects and programmes 
undertaken by the Joint Growth Unit would still be subject to 
the Council’s EIA process.

9.0 Risk management

Description of the 
Risk

Impact Likelihood Mitigating Action Impact Likelihood

Risk of businesses 
leaving Markham 
Vale and the income 
from business rates 
decreasing   

High Medium Key Account 
Management is in 
place with 
businesses at 
Markham Vale and 
demand is good for 
any space that 
becomes available. 
There is significant 
headroom 
between the 
income from the 
EZ business rates 

High Low

Page 25



10.0 Alternative options and reasons for rejection

10.1 Alternative options include (a) continuing with no additional 
resources; (b) making a case for a larger Joint Growth Unit and 
associated costs; (c) seeking additional resources on a case-by-
case basis through opportunities to bid into local and/or 
national funding streams; and (d) establishing the resources 
set out here within the core Council establishment rather than 

and capital projects 
fees and the costs 
of operating the 
Joint Growth Unit 
to mitigate 
decreases in 
busin
[...]
ion has been 
included within the overall funding approach in terms of 
aiming to secure contributions from future capital bids to the 
ongoing revenue costs of the unit.

10.4 Finally, consideration has been given to providing resources 
within existing teams (at CBC and DCC) and to providing 
resources without a new Joint Growth Board to oversee 
activity. Both of these options would bring significant risk that 
the intended focus that will be provided by a new Unit and 
Board would not be achieved. Instead, resources are likely to 
be spread once again across a range of work and potentially 
diverted from the list of key growth projects set out above. 
There would be far less visibility of, and therefore 

Page 27



accountability for, progress of projects to the respective 
political leaderships and partnership working would not be 
strengthened to the same extent.

11.0 Recommendations

11.1 That an informal Joint Growth Board is established with 
Derbyshire County Council in order to provide improved focus 
on the delivery of key growth projects within Chesterfield 
borough.

11.2 That the proposal to establish a new Joint Growth Unit, with 
officer roles designed to focus on the delivery of key growth 
projects, is approved with additional provision for the 
commissioning of further specialist advice and support as 
required.

11.3 That a new Skills Delivery Officer post is established in the 
Economic Development service.

11.4 That the Executive Director, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Economic Growth, be given delegated authority to 
approve the final job descriptions for new posts and the final 
budget for the new Joint Growth Unit, following the job 
evaluation of new posts within the proposed structure.

11.5 That the costs of these recommendations are met through the 
retained business rates income received from the Markham 
Vale Enterprise Zone in order to protect core budgets.

12.0 Reasons for recommendations

To ensure that the delivery of key growth projects and 
programmes is effectively structured and resourced in 
support of sustainable economic and housing growth to drive 
outcomes and benefits for our communities, and to ensure 
Chesterfield achieves its growth strategy objectives.

Page 28



Decision information

Key decision number 835

Wards affected ALL
Links to Council Plan 
priorities

1) Making Chesterfield a thriving 
borough

2) Improving the quality of life 
for local people

3) Delivering value for money 
services

Document information

Report author Contact number/email
Huw Bowen
Christine Durrant
Neil Johnson

01246 345308
01246 345292
01246 345789

Background documents
These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a 
material extent when the report was prepared.

This must be made available to the public for up to 4 years.

Appendices to the report
Appendix A Governance Proposals
Appendix B Delivery Team Proposals
Appendix C Cost of Proposals
Appendix D New Draft Job Descriptions
Appendix E Projects Programme
Appendix F Exempt HR implications

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A – governance proposals

Joint Growth Board – draft terms of reference

Purpose

The Board’s role is to support and challenge delivery of 
significant growth projects within Chesterfield borough. 

The Board will carry this out by:

 Defining a clear set of projects that will fall within the 
remit of the Board’s discussions;

 Receiving regular and succinct progress reports regarding 
the delivery of each of the projects that fall within its 
remit;

 Considering ways in which risks to project delivery can be 
addressed, both by taking action within the two local 
authorities and through external partners;

 Considering ways in which project delivery can be 
accelerated and enhanced, both by taking action within 
the two local authorities and through external partners;

 Agreeing actions that can support project delivery, where 
these fall within the existing de
[...]
2

36 32,233 30 32,878 33,700 34,543 35,407

37 33,136 31 33,799 34,644 35,510 36,398

38 34,106 32 34,788 35,658 36,549 37,463

39 35,229 33 35,934 36,832 37,753 38,697

40 36,153 34 36,876 37,798 38,743 39,712

41 37,107 35 37,849 38,795 39,765 40,759

42 38,052 36 38,813 39,783 40,778 41,797

43 39,002 37 39,782 40,777 41,796 42,841

44 39,961 38 40,760 41,779 42,823 43,894

45 40,858 39 41,675 42,717 43,785 44,880

46 41,846 40 42,683 43,750 44,844 45,965

47 42,806 41 43,662 44,754 45,873 47,020

48 43,757 42 44,632 45,748 46,892 48,064

49 44,697 43 45,591 46,731 47,899 49,096

50 45,596 44 46,508 47,671 48,863 50,085

51 46,533 45 47,464 48,651 49,867 51,114

52 47,446 46 48,395 49,605 50,845 52,116

53 48,380 47 49,348 50,582 51,847 53,143

54 49,296 48 50,282 51,539 52,827 54,148

55 50,217 49 51,221 52,502 53,815 55,160

7

2

3

4

5

6

14

8

9

10

11

12

13

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix D – New Draft Job Descriptions 
(Subject to Job Evaluation)

JOB DESCRIPTION

JOB TITLE: Joint Growth Unit Manager (Project Delivery)               

POST NO:

DEPT/SECTION: Economic Growth 

GRADE/SCALE: 13

RESPONSIBLE TO: Assistant Director Economic Growth

RESPONSIBLE FOR: 

Overall leadership of the multi-disciplinary economic growth 
project delivery team and coordination of project resources to 
deliver significant growth projects and programmes in support 
of sustainable economic and housing growth to drive outcomes 
and benefits for our communities, and to ensure Chesterfield 
achieves its growth strategy objectives. 

MAIN PURPOSE OF THE POST:

 Works in partnership with both the public and private sector to 
identify and develop innovative ways to deliver robust growth 
projects and to secure commercial and public finance and 
investment funding to deliver tangible benefits that promote 
growth and transformation of Chesterfield’s economy.

 Leads delivery of complex multi-agency regeneration projects

 Plans, monitors and ma
[...]
0.5 0.5 0.75 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
Legal 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0 0 0
Planning 0.15 0.15 0.2 0.1 0 0 0
Admin / Tech Support 0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1

Private Sector Scheme Acceleration

Project Management 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25
Legal 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.05 0 0 0
Planning 0.2 0.2 0.15 0.15 0.1 0.1 0.1
Admin / Tech Support 0.05 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15

Public Art / Visitor Economy & Peak Gateway Building

Project Management 0 0 0 0 0 0
Legal 0 0 0 0 0 0
Planning 0 0 0 0 0 0
Admin / Tech Support 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total

Project Management 5 5 5 4.75 3.75 2.75 2.75
Legal 1 1 1 0.875 0.35 0.25 0.15
Planning 1 1 1 0.8 0.35 0.2 0.2

Inhouse Strategic Planning lead

Page 87



Admin / Tech Support 1 1 1 0.9 0.8 0.8 0.7
Team Management 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

8 8 8 7.325 5.25 4 3.8

Page 88



Document is Restricted

Page 89

Agenda Item 4a
By virtue of 
Regulation 21(1)(A) of the Local Authorities (Executive
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2000.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Delivering Chesterfield's Growth Strategy
	Appendix A - Governance proposals
	Appendix B - Joint Growth Unit staffing proposals
	Appendix C - Joint Delivery Unit - Proposed Budget
	Appendix D - Joint Growth Unit - new draft job descriptions
	Appendix E Key Projects

	4a Delivering Chesterfield's Growth Strategy - Appendix F



Minutes of the meeting


JC&E&G 01.10.19
1

JOINT CABINET AND EMPLOYMENT & GENERAL COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 1st October, 2019

Present:-

Councillor P Gilby (Chair)

Councillors Blank
T Gilby
Serjeant
Simmons
Mannion-Brunt

Councillors Brittain
Holmes
J Innes
T Murphy
K Falconer

*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme

11   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

No declarations of interest were received.

12   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Davenport, Ludlow 
and Sarvent. 

13   MINUTES 

RESOLVED – 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Cabinet and Employment and 
General Committee of 10 September, 2019 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

14   DELIVERING CHESTERFIELD'S GROWTH STRATEGY 

The Chief Executive, Executive Director and Assistant Director – 
Economic Growth submitted a report seeking approval for the 
establishment of a Joint Growth Board and a Joint Growth Unit to support 
the delivery of Chesterfield’s Growth Strategy. 



JC&E&G 01.10.19
2

A number of key growth and regeneration projects currently underway in 
the borough have the potential to put Chesterfield on a higher growth 
trajectory and redress the deficit in local job creation. 

Most of the key projects were being led by the private sector but 
Chesterfield Borough Council and Derbyshire County Council had 
important roles in fostering the right environment for growth, and working 
with private sector developers and investors. 

A Joint Growth Board was proposed which would work within the existing 
constitutions of both partner councils. The Board would have 
responsibility for monitoring delivery of a defined list of key projects and 
making decisions to ensure projects remained on track. The Board would 
include Leaders of both councils and appropriate Cabinet Members. 

A Joint Growth Unit was also proposed to increase the overall level of 
staff resources available for the delivery of key growth projects. The 
proposed posts were detailed in Appendix B of the officer’s report. The 
Human Resources implications of the Joint Growth Unit were included in 
the report.

It had been proposed to utilise the business rate growth arising from the 
Markham Vale Enterprise Zone to support the cost of the new joint growth 
unit. 

15   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED – 

That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

16   DELIVERING CHESTERFIELD'S GROWTH STRATEGY - APPENDIX 
F 

Pursuant to Minute No.14 – The Chief Executive, Executive Director and 
Assistant Director – Economic Growth submitted Appendix F of the 
Delivering Chesterfield’s Growth Strategy report for consideration. 

17   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - RE-ADMISSION OF THE PUBLIC 



JC&E&G 01.10.19
3

RESOLVED -

That the public be readmitted to the meeting following consideration of an 
item containing exempt information.

18   DELIVERING CHESTERFIELD'S GROWTH STRATEGY 

Pursuant to Minute No.14 and 16 – 

*RESOLVED –

1. That an informal Joint Growth Board with Derbyshire County 
Council be established in order to provide improved focus on the 
delivery of key growth projects within Chesterfield borough. 

2. That a new Joint Growth Unit, with officer roles designed to focus on 
the delivery of key growth projects, be established with additional 
provision for the commissioning of further specialist advice and 
support as required. 

3. That a new Skills Delivery Officer post, be established in the 
Economic Development Service. 

4. That the Executive Director, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Economic Growth, be granted delegated authority to 
approve the final job descriptions for the new posts and the final 
budget for the Joint Growth Unit. 

5. That it be recommended to Full Council that the costs of 
establishing the new Joint Growth Unit be met through the retained 
business rates income received from the Markham Vale Enterprise 
Zone. 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

To ensure that the delivery of key growth projects and programmes is 
effectively structured and resourced in support of sustainable economic 
and housing growth to drive outcomes and benefits for the community 
and to ensure Chesterfield achieves its growth strategy objectives.  


